RD 84 80 444 58 DN

SB Order No. 06/2017

F.No 113-03/2017-SB
Govt. of India
Ministry of Communication
Department of Posts
(F.S. Division)

Dak Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 Dated: 05.07.2017

To,

All Head of Circles/Regions Addl. Director General, APS, New Delhi

Subject: Discontinuation of Commission under Pay Roll Savings Schemes

Sir/Madam,

In continuation of SB Order 09/2016 dated 23.09.2016 the uncersigned is directed to say that Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs (Budget Division) New Delhi, vide its Memorandum No. 1/4/2015-NS.II dated 12.05 2017, has conveyed that commission on Pay Roll Savings Scheme had been discontinued w.e.f. 01.10.2016. Now MOF has conveyed that only commission on PRSS has been discontinued and not the scheme, willing establishment can operate the scheme voluntarily without claiming commission. However, it needs to be ensured that no commission is paid by any post office to any Pay Roll Saving Group w.e.f. 01.10.2016. In case any commission has been paid after 01.10. 2016, necessary recovery be made.

- 2. This may kindly be circulated to all CBS and Non-CBS Post Offices for information and necessary guidance. This should also be placed on the Notice Board of all the Post Offices.
- 3. This issue with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours Faithfully,

Assistant Director (SB-1)

Copy to:-

- 1) DDG (FS)/DDG (VIG)/JS&FA/DDG (PAF)/DDG (RB)/DDG (Estt.)/DDG(PG & Inspections)/ DDG (PCO)
- 2) Director (FS)/Director (CBS), Dak Bhawan.
- 3) Director of Audit (P&T), Delhi.
- 4) All Directors/Dy. Directors of Accounts, Postal
- 5) Director, RAKNPA, Ghaziabad.
- 6) All Directors, Postal Training Centres.
- Director CEPT Mysore for uploading the SB order on hidia Post Web Site.
- 8) Dy. Director CEPT, DMCC/SDC O/o CPMG T.N.Circle.
- 9) AD /Inspection/PF/Vigilance
- 10) All Accounts Officers ICO(SB)
- 11) All recognized unions.
- 12) MOF(DEA), NS-II, North Block, New Delhi
- 13) Director, NSI, CGO Complex, 'A'Wing, 4th Floor, Semin ry Hills, Nagpur-440006
- 14) PS to Member (Banking & HR). 15) PPS to Secretary Posts.

Centre for Excellence in Postal
Technology, Mysore-570010

1 1 NIL 2017

A.D. (Admin)